
75 
OK. 36] LAWS (1F THE FIFI'Y-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

3 set opposite their respective names. 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall 
2 be in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state 
3 of Iowa on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which 
4 were presented to the joint claims committee of the Fifty-ninth 
'5 General Assembly. 

Approved May 5, 1961. 

CHAPTER 36 

CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 517 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of damages 
sustained by them on account of accidents on primary roads. or on account of 
colli8ions with 8tate hi,hway equipment. or on account of acts of comm..iaaion or 
omission by the state highway commission or its employee8. 

Be It Enacted by the Glmeral Assembly 0/ the State 0/ Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 
2 of the state of Iowa to the following named persons the amounts set 
3 opposite their respective names, to-wit: 
4 CLAIMANT CLAIM NO. NATURE OF CLAIM 
6 James J. Griffin H-1 Tire Damage 
6 Farley, Iowa 
7 Mount Kinseth 
8 Algona, Iowa 
9 Alfonse Sturm 

10 Bellevue, Iowa 
11 Mrs. Lester Mangeldorf 
12 Adair, Iowa 
13 Harold A. Whitcomb 
14 Kellogg, Iowa 
16 Charles Dose 
16 Mapleton, Iowa 
17 Richard Gray 
18 Chester, Iowa 
19 Kenneth Darr 
20 Chester, Iowa 
21 Robert D. Andresen 
22 Nevada, Iowa 
23 Frank Brown 
24 SigourneY,Iowa 
26 E. R. Wilburn 
26 Selma, Iowa 
27 Marvin D. Messer 
28 Bettendorf, Iowa 
29 Vaughn M. & 
30 Bernice H. Stephenson 
31 William E. Irvine 
32 Dysart, Iowa 

H-2 Personal Injury 

H-3 Property Damage 

H-7 Spray Damage 

H-8 Loss of Animals 

H-9 Tire Damage 

H-ll Weed Spray Damage 

H-12 Weed Spray Damage 

H-14 Salary, Highway 
Commission 

H-18 Property Damage 

H-19 Crop Damage 

H-24 Crop Damage 

H-26 Property Damage 

H-27 Livestock Damage 

AMOUNT 
$ 125.26 

265.26 

10.08 

12.50 

360.00 

126.00 

116.90 

148.00 

160.00 

6.47 

240.00 

8,077.09 

600.00 

444.50 

Digitized by Coogle 



76 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CD.SI 

CLAIMANT CLAIM NO. NATURE OF CLAIM AMOUNT 

33 Carl M. & Mabel V. Brown 
34 Selma, Iowa H-28 Crop Damage $ 200.00 
35 Home Transportation Co. H-29. Property .Damage 34.95 
36 Marietta, Georgia 
37 Isidore E. Weber H-31 Crop Damage 50 .. 00 
38 Kinross, Iowa 
39 Otto Anton H-37 Car Damage 55.10 
40 Oak Lawn, Illinois 
41 John C. Muchow, Jr. H-41 Error in Salary Check 23.23 
42 Ottumwa, Iowa 
43 James F. Camaham H-42 Error in Salary Check 23.23 
44 Ottumwa, Iowa 
45 Harold L. Whipp H-43 Property Damage 13.06 
46 Clarinda, Iowa 
47 John H. Belk H-47 Longevity Pay 307.50 
48 Marengo, Iowa 
49 Drainage District #2 H-48 Drainage Assessments 1,478.46 
50 Grand Junction, Iowa 
51 E. S. Pettit H-50 Damage to Water 28.50 
52 Des Moines, Iowa Connections 
53 C. H. Hossle 
54 Emerson, Iowa H-53 Damage to Fence 207.79 
55 Frank Wiese 
56 Dexter, Iowa H.54 Crop Damage 200.00 
57 Emery M. Brown . 
58 Gamer, Iowa H-58 Property Damage 288.28 
59 State Farm Mutual 
60 Auto Ins. Co. H-59 Highway Damage 165.60 
61 Bloomington, illinois 
62 Archie & Maude Underwood H-17 Property Damage 25.00 
63 Moulton, Iowa 

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed 
2 to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set 
3 opposite their respective names. 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state of Iowa 
3 and the Iowa state highway commission on account of damages as 
4 above indicated, the claims for which were presented to the joint 
5 claims committee of the Fifty·ninth General Assembly. 

Approved May 2, 1961. 

Digitized by Coogle 


